12-18-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	rease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Citizens Bank of Massachusetts Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Vegetarian Times, Inc. Internal Address C/O Wind Point Partners Street Address One Towne Square, Suite 780 City: Southfield State: Michigan Zip: 48076 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Suite 780 City: Southfield State: Michigan Zip: 48076 Limited Partnership
Security Agreement	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Liko (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/206,653 Additional number(s) attaces	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,526,826 hed □ Yes ☑ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Nicole M. Meyer Internal AddressDickinson Wright PLLC, Suite 800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$65.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address1901 L Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number: 04 1061 (credits/deficiencies only)
City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20036	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document. Nicole M. Meyer Name of Person Signing Name of pages including cover shee	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of H. Meyer 26, 2033 gnature 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to. Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

11-26-2003

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #11

TRADEMARK

12/17/2003 ECOUPER

REEL: 002881 FRAME: 0174

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

(TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, Vegetarian Times, Inc., a Virginia corporation (herein referred to as "Owner"), owns trademark registrations and applications pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, more particularly described on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor had pledged the Trademarks as security in conjunction with (i) the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") dated June 4, 2001 and (ii) the security interests granted by the Assignor to the Assignee in the Collateral defined and described under the Second and Amended and Restated Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated June 4, 2001 to Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, a Massachusetts savings bank (herein referred to as "Assignee"), as agent for the benefit of itself and the financial institutions party thereto; and granted to Assignee a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks (the "Collateral") to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of certain obligations of Assignor to Assignee (the "Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been discharged;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate the security interest in the Collateral as reflected by the Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks dated June 4, 2001, recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 8, 2001 at reel 2313, frame 0432.

[The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002881 FRAME: 0175

Notary Public 🟒

My commission expires: 7/13/3 00

(Seal)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002881 FRAME: 0176

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

MARK	OWNER	APP./REG. NO.
VEGETARIAN TIMES	Vegetarian Times, Inc. (U.S. Registration)	Registration No. 1,526,826 Registration Date: 2/28/89
THE BEST OF VEGETAR- IAN TIMES DELICIOUS DISHES FOR A HEALTHY LIFESTYLE and Design	Vegetarian Times, Inc. (U.S. Application)	Application Serial No. 76/206,653 Application Date: 2/6/01

DETROIT 46514-2 758678

RECORDED: 11/26/2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002881 FRAME: 0177